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This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the 
appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not 
play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by 
children without supervision.
- Children of less than 3 years should be kept away unless continuously 
supervised.
Children aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall only switch on/off the 
appliance provided that it has been placed or installed in its intended normal 
operating position and they have been given supervision or instruction concerning 
use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children 
aged from 3 years and less than 8 years shall not plug in, regulate and clean the 
appliance or perform user maintenance.
CAUTION - Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. 
Particular attention has to be given where children and vulnerable people are 
present.

- If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly qualified persons in order to avoid a hazard.

- CAUTION: In order to avoid a hazard due to inadvertent resetting of the thermal 
cutout, this appliance must not be supplied through an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or connected to a circuit that is regularly switched on and off by the 
utility.

- WARNING: In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater.

- The heater must not be located immediately below a socket-outlet.

- Do not use this heater in the immediate surroundings of a bath, a shower or a 
swimming pool.

In order to prevent the risks of a fire, an electrical shock, burns and other injuries, it 
is imperative to observe basic safety measures when using electrical appliances.

Please read the following information carefully before using the appliance for the 
first time for your own safety and to ensure correct use. 

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

When using any electrically powered product, basic safety precautions should 
always be followed, including the following:

PLEASE READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS CAREFULLY BEFORE USING THE 
PRODUCT.

WARNING - to reduce the risk of fire, electrical shock or injury to persons or 
property:

1. Always operate the product from a power source of the same voltage, frequency 
and rating as indicated on the product identification plate.

2. Remove the unit from its packaging and check to make sure it is in good 
condition before using.
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3. Do not let children play with parts of the packing ( such as plastic bags)
4. Close supervision is necessary when the product is used by or near children or 

infirm persons. Do not allow children to use it as a toy.
5. Do not operate any product with a damaged cord or plug, or after the product 

malfunctions, or is dropped or appears damaged in any way. Return the 
complete product to the place of purchase for inspection, repair or replacement.

6. Before unplugging the power cord, be sure to turn the power off. When touching 
the unit, be sure your hands are dry to prevent electrical shock.

8. Ensure the cord is fully extended before use and arrange it so that it is not in 
contact with any part of the heater.

9. In use, some parts of the heater are hot. When moving, hold the heater only by 
the handle provided.

10. Do not use the heater in areas such as garages where petrol, paint or other 
flammable substances are used or stored.

11. Do not use near or point the heater to furniture, animals, curtains or other 
inflammable objects. Keep combustible materials such as furniture, bedding and 
any other combustible materials at least 1 metre from the front and sides, and 
from the rear of the heater.

12. Do not place the cord under carpet or cover with throw rugs or furniture. 
Arrange the cord so that it cannot be tripped over.

13. Do not place the heater on bedding or on thick and long pile carpet where the 
openings may be blocked.

14. To reduce the risk of electric shock, do not immerse or expose the product or 
flexible cord to rain, moisture or any liquid other than those necessary for correct 
operation of the product.

15. This product should not be used in the immediate vicinity of water, such as 
bathtub, washbowls, bathroom swimming pool etc. where the likelihood of 
immersion or splashing could occur.

16. Switch off and unplug from outlet when not in use, before assembling or 
disassembling parts and before cleaning. Remove by grasping the plug - do not 
pull on the cord.

17. A common cause of overheating is deposits of dust and fluff entering the 
heater. Ensure these deposits are removed regularly by unplugging the heater, 
allowing it to cool and cleaning as described in the Care, Cleaning and Storage 
section.

18. Be sure that no other high current appliances are plugged into the same 
circuit with your heater as an overload can occur.

19. Avoid the use of an extension cord as the extension cord may overheat and 
cause a risk of fire.

20. Do not use the appliance for other than its intended use.
21. Do not use outdoors. FOR INDOOR USE ONLY.
22. Do not leave the appliance unattended when switched on.
23. Do not place objects on the product or allow objects to obstruct the inlet or 

outlet openings, or operate in close proximity to walls or curtains, etc. Do not 
cover the unit when in operation.

24. Do not locate the heater immediately below a socket-outlet.
25. The use of attachments or accessories not recommended or sold by the 

product distributor may cause personal or property hazards or injuries.
26. This product is intended for normal domestic/household use only.
Use this heater as described in this manual. Any other uses, not recommended by 

the manufacturer, may cause fire, electric shock, or injury to persons and 
may void the warranty.
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USING THE HEATER

1. Before inserting the plug into an electrical outlet, make sure that the electrical 
supply in your area matches that on the rating label on the unit.

2. When plugged in, turn on the Main power switch at the base side of unit.

3. When in Standby mode, only        on the control panel will respond to your touch. 
Press    ++   to access the rest of the control panel.

a) Low Power:  (Press               to switch it)

b) High Power: (Press               to switch it)

c) Timer: Press           repeatedly to set a period after which the heater will turn 
itself off  (between 0 hour to 8 hours)
d) + , - : adjust room temperature .Temperature setting from 10-49 degree.  “+” 
to increase the desired temperature and “-“ to decrease the desired temperature 

e)          Press it to light On/Off the display

f)          Press it to turn on/off the flame effect ,it can be used independently.

g)  , turn on or turn off item .  item always keep working 30 seconds of cool air 
after turn off it . this design can protect item use longer.

Warning:
1. Before removing the plug from the socket, switching off and better work for 
30-60 second for cool down in condition that protecting inner parts.

Remote control
Please use Lithium battery CR2025 3V.
NOTE: the remote control buttons perform the same functions  as those on the 
control panel on the unit.

OVERHEAT PROTECTION

This heater is protected with an overheat protection that 
switches off the appliance automatically in case of 
overheat,e.g. due to the total or partial obstruction of the 
grids. In this case, unplug the appliance, wait about 30 
minutes for it to cool and remove the object which is 
obstructing the grids. Then switch it back on as described 
above. The appliance should operate normally. Should the 
problem persist, please contact the nearest customer 
service.

NOTE: To assist in maintaining the internal components, 
after pressing the  ++   button the fan
 will continue to blow room air for a period of 30-60 seconds 
before shutting down to standby.
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Model No KPT-2000 5159L 

Voltage 220-240V~  

Frequency 50Hz 

Output Power (W) 2000W  

 

Battery
The remote control use one button cells, model No. CR2025 (3V). We recommend 
the use of Lithium type battery for longer use.

Note: Please follow battery disposal instruction on battery packaging, or contact 
your local councils for safely disposal of batteries.

SAFETY SYSTEM

-In the event of abnormal overheating, a safety device shuts down the appliance 
automatically. After a short cooling down phase, the appliance is ready for use 
again.
-If you still notice the same defect as above mentioned, remove the plug from the 
socket 
-During use, do not touch or cover the air outlet. This may cause the unit to over 
heat, and the safety device to operate.
-The unit is also fitted with a tip over switch. Do not use on thick and long pile 
carpets, as the heater may not work, due the tip over switch not been activated.

MAINTENANCE

-Your appliance must be switch OFF via the main power supply and unplugged 
before proceeding with any cleaning work. 
-Clean the housing with a lightly damp cloth, a vacuum cleaner or a dusting brush. 
-Never use flammable or abrasive cleaning agents such as benzene or spirit to 
clean the appliance. 
-Never immerse the appliance in water! 
-Clean the air inlet and outlet regularly with a vacuum cleaner. 
-If the appliance is not used for an extended period it must be protected against 
excessive dust and dirt. Please dismount the heater and store in a dry place away 
from sunlight and dirt.

SPECIFICATIONS

CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT 
When the time comes to eliminate this product, please consider the 
environmental impact and take it to recognized recycling facility instead 
of disposing it with general household waste. Take the equipment to a 
waste disposal site. Plastic and metal parts that are used in the 
construction of this appliance can be separated into pure grade which 
allow recycling. Ask to your service center for details. Everyone of us can 
participate on the environmental protection.
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Dieses Gerät kann von Kindern ab acht Jahren unter Aufsicht verwendet werden, 
sofern sie die möglichen Risiken und Gefahren verstehen. Unter Anleitung kann 
das Gerät von Personen mit Behinderungen oder Personen ohne Erfahrung 
benutzt werden, sofern sie die möglichen Risiken und Gefahren verstehen. Kinder 
dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Kinder dürfen das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt 
reinigen oder warten.

- Halten Sie kleine Kinder fern, wenn sie nicht ständig beaufsichtigt werden. 
- Kinder ab drei Jahren und unter acht Jahren dürfen das Gerät nur dann ein- 

und ausschalten, wenn es an seinem vorgesehenen Platz steht und sie 
beaufsichtigt oder in den Gebrauch des Geräts eingewiesen wurden und die 
damit verbundenen Gefahren verstehen. Kleinkinder dürfen das Gerät nicht 
einstecken, einstellen, reinigen oder warten.

 
VORSICHT! Te i l e d ieses Produk ts können sehr he iß werden und  
Verbrennungen verursachen. Besondere Vorsicht ist geboten, wenn Kinder  
und behinderte Personen anwesend sind.

- Beschädigte Stromkabel müssen durch den Hersteller, seinen Kundendienst 
oder ähnlich qualifizierte Personen ersetzt werden, um Gefahren zu 
vermeiden. 

- VORSICHT! Zur Vermeidung von Gefahren durch versehent l iches 
Zurücksetzen der Temperatursicherung darf das Gerät nicht über eine externe 
Schaltvorrichtung, wie z. B. eine Zeitschaltuhr, versorgt oder an einen 
Stromkreis angeschlossen werden, der regelmäßig vom Stromversorger ein- 
und ausgeschaltet wird.

- WARNUNG: Decken Sie das Heizgerät nicht ab, um eine Überhitzung zu 
vermeiden.

- Stellen Sie das Heizgerät nicht direkt unter einer Wandsteckdose auf. 

- Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in unmittelbarer Nähe einer Badewanne, 
einer Dusche oder eines Schwimmbeckens.

Achten Sie darauf, dass die grundlegenden Sicherheitsmaßnahmen eingehalten 
werden, um die Gefahr eines Brandes, eines Stromschlags, von Verbrennungen 
und anderen Verletzungen zu vermeiden. 

Lesen Sie diese Anleitung vor der ersten Inbetriebnahme sorgfältig durch, um den 
korrekten Gebrauch sicherzustellen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Bei der Verwendung jedes Elektroprodukts sollten immer grundlegende 
Sicherheitsvorkehrungen getroffen werden, einschließlich der folgenden:

LESEN SIE BITTE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN SORGFÄLTIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DAS 
PRODUKT BENUTZEN.

1. Betreiben Sie das Gerät immer an einer Stromquelle, die die gleiche Spannung, 
Frequenz und Leistung aufweist wie auf dem Typenschild angegeben.

2. Nehmen Sie das Gerät vor dem Gebrauch aus der Verpackung und 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass diese in gutem Zustand ist.

3. Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit der Verpackung (z. B. Plastiktüten) spielen. 
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4. Kinder müssen beaufsichtigt werden, wenn sie sich in der Nähe des Geräts 
aufhalten, damit sie es nicht als Spielzeug benutzen. 

5. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn das Kabel, der Stecker oder das Gerät 
beschädigt ist. Bringen Sie das komplette Gerät zur Inspektion, Reparatur oder 
zum Austausch an die Verkaufsstelle zurück. 

6. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie den Stecker abziehen. Vergewissern Sie 
sich, dass Ihre Hände trocken sind, wenn Sie das Gerät berühren, um einen 
Stromschlag zu vermeiden. 

8. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Kabel vor dem Gebrauch vollständig ausgezogen ist 
– legen Sie es so aus, dass es keinen Teil des Heizgeräts berührt. 

9. Einige Teile des Heizgeräts werden heiß. Benutzen Sie beim Transport den 
Griff. 

10. Verwenden Sie das Heizgerät nicht in Bereichen, in denen Benzin, Farbe 
oder andere brennbare Stoffe verwendet oder gelagert werden.

11. Halten Sie das Heizgerät von brennbaren Gegenständen wie Vorhängen, 
Möbeln, Bettzeug und anderen brennbaren Materialien fern (mindestens einen 
Meter von der Vorderseite, den Seiten und der Rückseite des Geräts). 

12. Legen Sie das Kabel nicht unter einen Teppich oder decken Sie es mit 
Teppichen oder Möbeln ab. Verlegen Sie das Kabel so, dass man nicht darüber 
stolpern kann.

13. Stellen Sie das Heizgerät nicht auf Bettzeug oder dicke und langflorige 
Teppiche, wo die Öffnungen blockiert werden könnten.

14. Tauchen Sie das Gerät nicht in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten ein, um 
das Risiko eines Stromschlags zu verringern. 

15. Ve rwenden S ie das Gerä t n i ch t i n de r Nähe von Badewannen , 
Waschbecken, Schwimmbädern oder an Orten, an denen es zu Spritzern 
kommen kann. 

16. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, wenn Sie es 
nicht benutzen, bevor Sie Teile montieren oder demontieren und bevor Sie es 
reinigen. Ziehen Sie den Stecker heraus, indem Sie ihn anfassen – ziehen Sie 
nicht am Kabel.

17. Reinigen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, und 
verhindern Sie die Ansammlung von Staub und Schmutz. Lesen Sie dazu den 
Abschnitt 'Pflege, Reinigung und Lagerung'. 

18. Um eine Überlastung zu vermeiden, stellen Sie sicher, dass keine anderen 
Starkstromgeräte an denselben Stromkreis wie Ihr Heizgerät angeschlossen 
sind. 

19. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung eines Verlängerungskabels – es könnte sich 
überhitzen, was eine Brandgefahr darstellt. 

20. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht für andere Zwecke als die vorgesehenen.
21. Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht im Freien. Nur für den Innenbereich 

geeignet.
22. Lassen Sie das Gerät im eingeschalteten Zustand nicht unbeaufsichtigt.
23. Stellen Sie keine Gegenstände auf das Gerät und lassen Sie nicht zu, dass 

Gegenstände die Ein- und Auslassöffnungen blockieren oder in der Nähe von 
Wänden oder Vorhängen betrieben werden. Decken Sie das Gerät nicht ab, 
wenn es in Betrieb ist.

24. Stellen Sie das Heizgerät nicht direkt unter einer Wandsteckdose auf. 
25. Die Verwendung von Anbauteilen oder Zubehör, die nicht vom Händler 

empfohlen oder verkauft werden, kann zu Personen- oder Sachschäden oder 
Verletzungen führen.

26. Dieses Produkt ist nur für den Hausgebrauch bestimmt.
Verwenden Sie dieses Heizgerät wie in diesem Handbuch beschrieben. Jede 
andere Verwendung, die nicht vom Hersteller empfohlen wird, kann einen Brand, 
einen Stromschlag oder Verletzungen von Personen verursachen.
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BENUTZUNG DES HEIZGERÄTES

1. Ve r g e w i s s e r n S i e s i c h v o r d e m E i n s t e c k e n d e s G e r ä t s , d a s s d i e 
St romversorgung in Ih rer Reg ion mi t dem Typensch i ld auf dem Gerät 
übereinstimmt.

2. Drücken Sie nach dem Einstecken des Netzsteckers den Hauptschalter an der 
Seite des Sockels des Geräts.

3. Wenn sich das Gerät im Standby-Modus befindet, reagiert nur auf dem 
Bedienfeld auf Ihre Berührung. Drücken Sie , um auf den Rest des Bedienfelds 
zuzugreifen.

a) Niedrige Leistung: (Drücken Sie            zum Wechseln)

b) Hohe Leistung: (Drücken Sie             zum Wechseln)

c) Timer: Drücken Sie wiederholt              , um den Timer zwischen 0-8 Stunden 
einzustellen. Wenn der Timer abgelaufen ist, schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch 
aus. 

d) + und -: Zum Einstellen der Raumtemperatur zwischen 10 und 49 °C. 
Drücken Sie +, um die Temperatur zu erhöhen, und –, um sie zu verringern. 
e) Drücken Sie diese Taste, um die Anzeige zu beleuchten und auszuschalten. 

f)   Drücken Sie diese Taste, um den Flammeneffekt ein-/auszuschalten. Kann 
unabhängig voneinander verwendet werden.

g) : Schaltet das Gerät ein und aus. Nach dem Ausschalten bläst das Gerät 
noch 30 Sekunden lang kühle Luft aus.

Warnung:
1. Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, bevor Sie es ausstecken, und warten Sie 30-60 
Sekunden, damit es abkühlen kann. 

Fernsteuerung
Bitte verwenden Sie eine Lithium-Batterie CR2025 3 V.
HINWEIS: Die Fernbedienung hat die gleichen Funktionen wie das Bedienfeld am 
Gerät. 

ÜBERHITZUNGSSCHUTZ

Wenn sich das Gerät aufgrund von verstopften Gittern 
überhitzt, schaltet es sich automatisch aus. Ziehen Sie in 
diesem Fall den Netzstecker und warten Sie 30 Minuten, 
damit das Gerät abkühlen kann. Entfernen Sie dann den 
Gegenstand, der die Gitter verstopft. Schalten Sie das Gerät 
wieder ein, es sol l te normal funktionieren. Wenn das 
Problem wei terhin besteht , wenden Sie s ich an den 
Kundendienst.

HINWEIS: Um die inneren Teile zu schonen, bläst der 
Ventilator nach dem Ausschalten noch 30-60 Sekunden lang 
Luft.
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Model No 
KPT-2000 
5159L 

Spannung 220-240V~  

Frequenz 50Hz 

Ausgangsleistung (W) 2000W  

 

Batterie

Die Fernbedienung verwendet eine Knopfzelle, Modell Nr. CR2025 (3 V). Wir 
empfehlen die Verwendung von Batterien des Typs Lithium für eine längere 
Verwendung.

Hinweis: Bitte beachten Sie die Hinweise zur Batterieentsorgung auf der 
Verpackung oder wenden Sie sich an Ihre Gemeindeverwaltung, um die Batterien 
sicher zu entsorgen. 

SICHERHEITSSYSTEM
l Im Falle einer abnormalen Überhitzung schaltet eine Sicherheitseinrichtung 
das Gerät automatisch ab. Nach einer kurzen Abkühlphase ist das Gerät wieder 
einsatzbereit.
l Wenn Sie immer noch den gleichen Fehler wie oben beschrieben feststellen, 
ziehen Sie den Stecker aus der Steckdose und wenden Sie sich an den Hersteller 
oder den Kundendienst.
l Berühren oder verdecken Sie während des Gebrauchs nicht den Luftauslass. 
Dies kann zu einer Überhitzung des Geräts führen.
l Das Gerät ist außerdem mit einem Umkippschalter ausgestattet. Verwenden 
Sie das Gerät nicht auf dicken und langflorigen Teppichen, da die Heizung 
möglicherweise nicht funktioniert, weil der Kippschalter nicht aktiviert wurde.

WARTUNG
l Schalten Sie das Gerät aus und ziehen Sie den Netzstecker, bevor Sie es 
reinigen oder warten. 
l Reinigen Sie das Gehäuse mit einem leicht feuchten Tuch, einem Staubsauger 
oder einem Staubpinsel. 
l Verwenden S ie zur Re in igung n iemals brennbare oder scheuernde 
Reinigungsmittel wie Benzol oder Spiritus. 
l Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser ein!
l Reinigen Sie den Luftein- und -auslass regelmäßig mit einem Staubsauger.
Wenn das Gerät eine Zeit lang nicht benutzt wurde, bewahren Sie es an einem 
trockenen Ort auf, der vor direkter Sonneneinstrahlung und Schmutz geschützt ist. 

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

KORREKTE ENTSORGUNG DIESES PRODUKTS 

Elektro-Altgeräte dürfen nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt werden. Bitte 
recyceln Sie es in den entsprechenden Einrichtungen. Erkundigen Sie 
sich bei Ihrer örtlichen Behörde oder Ihrem Händler, ob Sie das Gerät 
recyceln dürfen.

Freigabelasche

Fernsteuerung

DRÜCKEN

ZIEHEN

BatteriehalterungIsolierfolie
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Sotto la supervisione guidata, questo apparecchio può essere utilizzato da bambini 
di età pari o superiore a otto anni, a condizione che ne comprendano i potenziali 
rischi e pericoli. Sotto supervisione guidata, l'apparecchio può essere utilizzato da 
persone con disabilità o prive di esperienza a condizione che ne comprendano i 
potenziali rischi e pericoli. I bambini non devono giocare con l'apparecchio. I 
bambini non devono pulire o mantenere questo prodotto senza supervisione.
- Tenere lontani i bambini a meno che non siano costantemente sorvegliati.
- I bambini d i età compresa tra t re anni e meno di ot to anni , devono 
accendere/spegnere l'apparecchio solo a condizione che sia stato collocato nella 
posizione prevista e che siano stati sorvegliati o istruiti sull'uso dell'apparecchio, 
comprendendo i rischi connessi. I bambini piccoli non devono collegare, regolare, 
pulire o effettuare la manutenzione di questo apparecchio.

ATTENZIONE! Certe parti di questo prodotto possono diventare molto calde e 
causare ustioni. Particolare attenzione deve essere prestata dove sono 
presenti bambini e persone vulnerabili.

- I cavi di alimentazione danneggiati devono essere sostituiti dal produttore, dal 
suo agente di servizio o da persone similmente qualificate per evitare pericoli.

- ATTENZIONE! Per evitare rischi dovuti al ripristino involontario dell'interruttore 
te rmico , non a l imentare ques to apparecch io t rami te un d ispos i t i vo d i 
commutazione esterno, come un timer, o collegato a un circuito che viene 
regolarmente acceso e spento dalel strutture di servizi.

- AVVERTENZA: Non coprire il riscaldatore per evitare il surriscaldamento.

- Non posizionare il riscaldatore direttamente sotto una presa a muro.

- Non utilizzare questo riscaldatore nelle immediate vicinanze di una vasca da 
bagno,una doccia o una piscina.

Assicurarsi che vengano osservate le misure di sicurezza di base, prevenendo i 
rischi di incendio, scosse elettriche, ustioni e altre lesioni.

Prima del primo utilizzo, leggere attentamente questo manuale per assicurarne un 
uso corretto.

ISTRUZIONI DI SICUREZZA

Quando si utilizza qualsiasi prodotto alimentato elettricamente, è necessario 
seguire sempre le precauzioni di sicurezza di base, comprese le seguenti:

SI PREGA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI 
UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO.

1. Fare funzionare il prodotto sempre da una fonte di alimentazione che abbia la 
stessa tensione, frequenza e potenza indicate sulla targhetta di identificazione del 
prodotto.
2. Rimuovere l'apparecchio dall'imballaggio, assicurandosi che sia in buone 
condizioni prima dell'uso.
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3. Non lasciare che i bambini giochino con l'imballaggio (come i sacchetti di 
plastica).
4. I bambini devono essere sorvegliati quando sono vicini a questo prodotto, 
assicurandosi che non lo utilizzino come un giocattolo.
5. Se il cavo, la spina o l'apparecchio sono danneggiati, non utilizzare questo 
prodotto. Restituire l'apparecchio completo al luogo di acquisto per l'ispezione, la 
riparazione o la sostituzione.
6. Spegnere l'alimentazione prima di scollegare l'apparecchio. Assicurarsi che le 
mani siano asciutte quando si tocca l'apparecchio per evitare scosse elettriche.
8. Assicurarsi che il cavo sia completamente esteso prima dell'uso – sistemarlo in 
tale modo che non tocchi nessuna parte del riscaldatore.
9. Alcune parti del riscaldatore si surriscaldano. Quando si vuole spostarlo, 
assicurarsi di usare la maniglia.
10. Non utilizzare il riscaldatore in aree in cui vengono utilizzate o conservate 
benzina, vernici o altre sostanze infiammabili.
11. Tenere il riscaldatore lontano (almeno un metro dalla parte anteriore, laterale e 
posteriore del riscaldatore) da oggetti infiammabili come tende, mobili, lenzuola e 
altri materiali combustibili.
12. Non posizionare il cavo sotto un tappeto o coprirlo con tappetini o mobili. 
Disporre il cavo in modo che non possa inciampare.
13. Non posizionare il riscaldatore su lenzuola o tappeti a pelo lungo e spesso, 
dove le aperture potrebbero essere bloccate.
14. Per ridurre il rischio di scosse elettriche, non immergere il prodotto in acqua o 
altri liquidi.
15. Non utilizzare questo prodotto in prossimità di vasche da bagno, lavandini, 
piscine o in qualsiasi luogo in cui potrebbero verificarsi schizzi d'acqua.
16. Spegnere e scollegare l'apparecchio quando non è in uso, prima di montare o 
smontare parti o prima di pulirla. Scollegare afferrando la spina – non tirare il cavo 
direttamente.
17. Per arrestare il surriscaldamento, pulire regolarmente l'apparecchio, evitando 
l'accumulo di polvere e sporco. Leggere la sezione "Cura, pulizia e conservazione" 
per le istruzioni.
18. Per evitare un sovraccarico, assicurarsi che non ci siano altri apparecchi ad 
alta corrente collegati allo stesso circuito del riscaldatore.
19. Evitare di uti l izzare una prolunga: i l ciò potrebbe surriscaldarsi, con 
conseguente rischio di incendio.
20. Non utilizzare l'apparecchio per scopi diversi dallo scopo previsto.
21. Non utilizzarlo all'aperto. SOLO PER USO INTERNO.
22. Non lasciare l'apparecchio incustodito quando è acceso.
23. Non appoggiare oggetti sul prodotto e non permettere che oggetti ostruiscano 
le aperture di ingresso o uscita o l'apparecchio funzioni vicino a pareti o tende. Non 
coprire l'apparecchio quando è in funzione.
24. Non posizionare il riscaldatore direttamente sotto una presa a muro.
25. L'uso di accessori o accessori non consigliati o venduti dal distributore del 
prodotto, può causare danni o lesioni personali o materiali.
26. Questo prodotto è solo per uso domestico/ all'interno.
Utilizzare questo riscaldatore come descritto in questo manuale. Qualsiasi altro 
uso, non raccomandato dal produttore, può causare incendi, scosse elettriche o 
lesioni alle persone.
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UTILIZZARE IL RISCALDATORE

1. Prima di collegare l'apparecchio, assicurarsi che l'alimentazione elettrica nella 
propria zona corrisponda all'etichetta di identificazione sull'apparecchio.

2. Una volta collegato, premere l'interruttore di alimentazione principale sul lato 
della base dell'apparecchio.

3. In modalità Standby, solo     sul pannello di controllo risponderà al tuo tocco. 
Premere         per accedere il pannello di controllo.

a) Bassa potenza: (premere         per modificare)

b) Alta potenza: (premere         per modificare)

c) Timer: premere         ripetutamente per impostare il timer tra 0 e 8 ore. Una volta 
che il timer è scaduto, il riscaldatore si spegne automaticamente.

d) + e -: regolare la temperatura ambiente tra 10-49°C. Premere '+' per aumentare 
e '-' per diminuire la temperatura.

e) Premere        per accendere e spegnere il display.

f) Premere       per attivare/disattivare l'effetto fiamma. Può essere utilizzato in 
modo indipendente.

g):       Accendere e spegnere l'apparecchio. Quando è spenta, l'apparecchio 
continuerà a soffiare aria fredda per 30 secondi.

Avvertenza:
1. Prima di scollegare, spegnere e attendere 30-60 secondi in modo che si 
raffreddi.

Telecomando
Si prega di utilizzare la batteria al litio CR2025 3V.
NOTA: Il telecomando svolge le stesse funzioni del controllo di pannello 
dell'apparecchio.

PROTEZIONE DA SURRISCALDAMENTO
Se l'apparecchio si surriscalda a causa di griglie ostruite, si 
spegnerà automaticamente. In questo caso, scollegare 
l'apparecchio e attendere 30 minuti, in modo che si raffreddi. 
E po i r imuovere l ' ogge t to che os t ru i sce le g r ig l i e . 
R i a c c e n d e r e l ' a p p a r e c c h i o ,  d o v r e b b e f u n z i o n a r e 
normalmente. Se il problema persiste, contattare il servizio 
clienti.

NOTA: per mantenere le parti interne, la ventola soffierà aria 
per 30-60 secondi dopo essere stata spenta.
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Model No 
KPT-2000 
5159L 

Spannung 220-240V~  

Frequenza 50Hz 

Potenza di uscita (W) 2000W  

 

Batteria

Per il telecomando si utilizza la batteria a bottone, modello n. CR2025 (3V). 
Si consiglia  l'uso di batterie di tipo Litio per un uso più lungo.

Nota: seguire le istruzioni per lo smaltimento delle batterie indicate sulla 
confezione o contattare i centri locali per lo smaltimento sicuro delle batterie.

SISTEMA DI SICUREZZA

l In caso di surriscaldamento anomalo, un dispositivo di sicurezza spegne 
automaticamente l 'apparecchio. Dopo una breve fase di raffreddamento, 
l'apparecchio è nuovamente pronto per l'uso.
l Se si nota ancora lo stesso difetto di cui sopra, rimuovere la spina dalla presa 
e consultare il produttore o il servizio di assistenza post vendita.
l Durante l'uso, non toccare o coprire l'uscita dell'aria. Ciò potrebbe causare il 
surriscaldamento dell'apparecchio.
l L'apparecchio è inoltre dotata di un interruttore di ribaltamento. Non 
utilizzare su tappeti a pelo lungo e spesso e in tale caso il riscaldatore potrebbe 
non funzionare, poiché l'interruttore di ribaltamento non è stato attivato.

MANUTENZIONE

l Spegnere e sco l legare l ' apparecch io p r ima de l la pu l i z ia o de l la 
manutenzione.
l Pulire il corpo con un panno leggermente umido, un aspirapolvere o una 
spazzola per spolverare.
l Non utilizzare mai detergenti infiammabili o abrasivi come benzene o alcol 
per la pulizia.
l Non immergere mai l'apparecchio in acqua!
l Pulire regolarmente l'ingresso e l'uscita dell'aria con un aspirapolvere.
Se l'apparecchio non è stato utilizzato per un periodo di tempo, conservare in un 
luogo asciutto, lontano dalla luce solare diretta e dallo sporco.

SPECIFICHE

CORRETTO SMALTIMENTO DI QUESTO PRODOTTO

I rifiuti di prodotti elettrici non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti 
domestici. Si prega di riciclare nel luogo destinato al riciclaggio. 
Verificare con l'autorità locale o il rivenditore per consigli sul riciclaggio.

linguetta di rilascio

Telecomando

SPINGERE

Estrarre

Cavo batteriaPellicola isolante
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